The adoption of IAS 19R (2011) also resulted in a change in presentation of the interest component of the defined benefit
expense. Under IAS 19 (2008), all components of the defined benefit cost were included in net operating expenses. The
amended standard allows for the (net) interest component to be presented under finance expenses/income. The Group has
chosen for this approach and the related comparative information has been restated. This effect is also included in the table
below (for 2012, an amount of EUR 2.9 million has been reclassified from net operating expenses to finance expenses).

The opening statement of financial position as at 1 January 2012 has been adjusted (negative impact of EUR 308 thousand).
The implementation of IAS 19R had a negative impact (net of tax) of EUR 414 thousand on total equity as at 31 December
2012. The result for the year 2012 is EUR 3.6 million lower, which is offset by an increase in the (net) actuarial gains on
defined benefit plans of EUR 3.5 million. The tables below show more details of the impact of IAS 19R.

All amounts in thousands of Euro, unless otherwise stated

61

Impact of implementing IAS 19R

As previously

reported Restated Impact

1 January 2012

Employee benefit liabilities (71,815) (72, 246) (431)

Deferred income tax assets 134,872 134,995 123

Total equity (1,130,125) (1,129,817) 308

31 December 2012

Employee benefit liabilities (100,372) (100,949) (577)

Deferred income tax asssets 113,386 113,353 (33)

Deferred income tax liabilities (110,948)  (110,752) 196

Total equity (1,196,753) (1,196,339) 414

2012 Impact of implementing IAS 19R

As previously

reported Restated Impact

Net operating expenses (384,842) (386,794) (1,952)

Finance expenses (8,658) (11,524) (2,866)

Income tax expense (38,892) (37,692) 1,200

Other items in the income statement 549,656 549,656 -

Result for the year 117,264 113,646 (3,618)

Defined benefits plan remeasurement/Defined benefit actuarial gains/
(losses) (87,968) (83,297) 4,671

Tax on items that will not be reclassified to the income statement 13,111 11,951 (1,160)

Other items in other comprehensive income 67,739 67,740 1

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax (7,118)  (3,606) 3,512

Total comprehensive income for the year 110,146 110,040 (106)

2013 Impact

Net operating exenses (337)

Finance expenses (2,178)

Income tax expenses 739

Impact on result for the year (1,776)

Defined benefit plan remeasurement/Defined benefit plan actuarial
gains/(losses)

2,178

Tax on items that will not be reclassified to the income statement (539)

Impact on other comprehensive income, net of tax 1,639

Impact on total comprehensive income for the year (137)

The implementation of IAS 19R had a limited impact on the statement of cash flows (only a reclassification within the cash
flow operating activities, from result for the year before tax to other non-cash items). There is also no significant impact on

[…]

In the preparation of the Company annual financial statements, the provisions of Article 362, Subsection 8 of Book 2 of the
Dutch Civil Code have been applied. The valuation principles for assets and liabilities and the method of determining the
result are identical to those applied in the consolidated financial statements. Reference is made to the notes thereto.

All amounts in the notes are shown in thousands of Euro (EUR), rounded to the nearest thousand, unless otherwise stated.

2.2   Change in accounting policy

As explained in Note 2.3 of the consolidated financial statements, there has been a change in accounting policy due to the
adoption of IAS 19R. The opening statement of financial position as at 1 January 2012 has been adjusted (negative impact of
EUR 308 thousand). The implementation of IAS 19R had a negative impact (net of tax) of EUR 414 thousand on total equity
as at 31 December 2012. Furthermore, the result for the year 2012 is EUR 3.6 million lower, which is offset by an increase in
the legal reserve participations of EUR 3.2 million. The impact on the company financial statements is further detailed in the
tables below.

146

Company statement of financial position

Impact of implementing IAS 19R

As previously

reported As restated Impact

1 January 2012

Investments in group companies 1,137,174 1,136,866  (308)

Legal reserve participations (254,727) (254,419) 308

Total equity (1,130,151)   (1,129,843) 308

31 December 2012

Investments in group companies 1,203,779 1,203,365 (414)

Result for the year (unappropriated) 117,278 113,660 (3,618)

Legal reserve participations (362,460) (365,664)  (3,204)

Total equity  (1,196,794)   (1,196,380) 414

Company income statement

Impact of implementing IAS 19R

As previously

reported As restated Impact

For the year ended 31 December 2012

Income after tax from group companies 128,326   124,708   (3,618)

Other results after tax (11,048) (11,048) -

Impact on result for the year  117,278   113,660 (3,618)

For further details on this change, see Note 2.3 of the consolidated financial statements.

2.3   Investments in Group companies

The Group companies are valued using the equity method in accordance with the accounting principles applied in the
consolidated financial statements.

2.4   Legal reserve participations

Legal reserve participations have to be created under Dutch legislation for the reserves established by subsidiaries that cannot
be distributed.

Company financial statements 2013 Atradius N.V.

147

All amounts in thousands of Euro, unless otherwise stated

3 Property, plant and equipment